
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011037-2025 

Contract

Concession Contract for Direct Kerbside Collection of
Bulky Items including WUDS containing POPS

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-011037

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c9d1  

Published 25 March 2025, 9:49am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Council House, Priory Road

Dudley

DY1 1HF

Contact

Jackie Reed

Email

jackie.reed@dudley.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011037-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011037-2025
mailto:jackie.reed@dudley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dudley.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.dudley.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.dudley.gov.uk
https://www.dudley.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Concession Contract for Direct Kerbside Collection of Bulky Items including WUDS
containing POPS

Reference number

24119

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council is procuring for the Direct kerbside collection of mattresses, carpets, bedbases
and underlay with the associated collection and treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic
Seating (WUDS) – containing Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS), mattresses, carpets,
bedbases and underlay from Council facilities or occasional Pop up community events. The
contract will be for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for up to a further 24
months.It is a requirement to have the following:Upper Tier Waste Carriers LicencePermitted
FacilityEnvironmental Management SystemISO9001 ISO14001 Deadline for submissions to
Intend Portal is 1pm on Friday 31st January 2025.https://in-
tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £780,000

II.2) Description

https://2025.https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home
https://2025.https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home


Page 4 to 7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

Main site or place of performance

Dudley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council is procuring for the Direct kerbside collection of mattresses, carpets, bedbases
& underlay with the associated collection and treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic
Seating (WUDS) – containing Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS), mattresses, carpets,
bedbases & underlay from Council facilities or occasional Pop up community events. The
contract will be for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for up to a further 24
months.It is a requirement to have the following:Upper Tier Waste Carriers LicencePermitted
FacilityEnvironmental Management SystemISO9001 ISO14001 Deadline for submissions to
Intend Portal is 1pm on Friday 31st January 2025.https://in-
tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 35

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://2025.https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home
https://2025.https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home


Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-041066

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

24119

Title

Concession Contract for Direct Kerbside Collection of items including WUDS containing
POPS

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

/Notice/041066-2024


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Textek Limited

Unit 11 Prees Industrial Estate, Shrewsbury Road

Whitchurch

SY13 2DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD6 - Cheshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £480,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £480,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Public Procurement Review Service

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-16T15:06:20+0100
	TCPDF




